
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Lee Waters 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman David Hennigan 
Warren Nuttall Helen-Ann Smith 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 
 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2021.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Member Development Strategy Update.  
 
 

11 - 30 

5.   Use of Resources Policy.  
 
 

31 - 42 

6.   Ethical Governance Update.  
 
 

43 - 56 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 30th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Jim Blagden, 
David Hennigan, Warren Nuttall and Helen-
Ann Smith. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Christian Chapman. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Vicky Heslop (Annesley & Felley Parish Council 
representative). 
 

 
 

SP.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Chris Baron and David Hennigan both declared a Non-Registrable 
Interest in relation to Agenda No. 5 (Ethical Governance Update).  Their 
interests arose from the fact that they were both involved with a current 
standards complaint, as detailed in the Quarterly Update of Complaints 
attached to the report, that had yet to be resolved. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7.06pm and reconvened at 7.12pm. 
 

 
SP.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2021, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
SP.3 Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan 2021 - 2022 

 
 Members were asked to consider the proposed Standards and Personnel 

Appeals Committee Work Plan for the next municipal year and consider the 
inclusion of any additional items as required. 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) advised that 
the Work Plan included standard items which were considered by the 
Committee annually but also included additional, one-off, items that required 
particular consideration as the need arose: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Quarterly Complaint Update 
Standard Item. 
 
Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
This item would be worked on in the next couple of months through an 
Informal Working Group with a detailed report being submitte
[...]
OLVED 
that the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan for 2021/22, 
as appended to the report, be approved. 
 

 
SP.4 Ethical Governance Update 

 
 (In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct as contained in the 

Council’s Constitution, Councillors Chris Baron and David Hennigan had 
previously declared Non-Registrable Interests in relation to this item.  Their 
interests were such that they remained in the room and took part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
As part of the Ethical Governance framework, the Director of Legal and 
Governance (and Monitoring Officer) gave an update regarding Gifts and 
Hospitality, Politically Restricted Posts and Members’ Code of Conduct 
Complaints. 
 
Gifts and Hospitality 
Following on from the Committee on Standards in Public Life best practice 
recommendation 5, which stated that local authorities should update their gifts 
and hospitality register at least once per quarter and should publish it in an 
accessible format, the Committee had previously agreed the following: 
 

 to develop a Register on the Council’s Website. 

 to introduce quarterly reporting through Committee 

 produce a Guidance Note for Members (in line with the annual reminder). 
 
In relation to the register, the Council ‘Modern.gov’ report management 
software was currently being upgraded and would feature a facility to enable 
Gifts and Hospitality to be recorded on it and published in a similar way to the 
Register of Members’ Interests. It was envisaged that the upgrade would be 
completed by the end of August and Committee would receive a summary 
update thereafter.  
 
Politically Restricted Posts 
The Council was required to hold a list of designated politically restricted posts 
which included Chief Officers, Service Managers and officers falling under the 
‘politically sensitive’ designation. The list should be reviewed regularly to 
ensure it remains up to date with the last review being undertaken by the 
Council in June 2018. Members were advised that work would commence 
shortly with HR to update the list and once formalised, consultation would be 
undertaken with the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and its Trade 
Unions as per the agreed process.   
 
 

Page 7



 

Members’ Complaints 
There had been 8 new complaints since the last update and 6 previous 
complaints had now been completed.  In accordance with the schedule 
attached to the agenda, any outstanding complaints were still going through 
due process and would be reported on in due course.  It was acknowledged by 
Committee that there was often an upsurge in complaints following an election 
and these would be dealt with by officers as soon as practicable. 
 
A Members asked why a particular complaint was still not concluded after 2 
years and Committee were advised that the case was complicated and had 
proved difficult due to the status of the complainant and the fact that various 
solutions had been suggested but not furthered. 
 
During a short discussion Members expressed their concerns that many of the 
complaints were frivolous and politically motivated and were wasting officers’ 
time.  It was agreed that it was an opportune time to review the complaints 
process to consider if any changes could be made to speed up the process 
and equip officers with options to disregard any such complaints more swiftly. 
 
It was also acknowledged that some complaints from the public about 
Members were just frustrations following service requests not being expedited 
quickly enough by the Council.  These types of complaints needed to be fed 
back into their appropriate Directorates and expectations managed 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the update regarding Committee on Standards in Public Life best practice 

recommendation 5 regarding gifts and hospitality, be noted; 
 
b) the Monitoring Officer (being the appointed proper officer for the purposes 

of maintenance of the list) be authorised to carry out
[...]
 Members and how 
the Council might address this situation going forward.  
 
To inform the review process, Members were asked to consider what types of 
training opportunities they would welcome, both discretionary and mandatory, 
and the following comments were made: 
 

 to incorporate regular, focussed training, as an agenda item on individual 
Committees as required or to be held prior to a Committee meeting taking 
place to make best use of Members’ time 

 

 to arrange for training to be delivered in a ‘workshop’ style to enable 
Members to learn in a more informal, practical environment 

 

 to provide additional training for Chairman and Vice Chairman with a focus 
on role-play scenarios rather than just text-based learning 

 

 to enable easy access to online training via Members’ IPads 
 

 to facilitate combined training with other local authorities to achieve value 
for money on more expensive learning opportunities as appropriate 

 

 for Members to engage more in the training process and take responsibility 
for their own training needs and requirements including the methods best 
suited to their style of learning  

 

 to acknowledge that ‘learning on the job’ was invaluable for Members and 
should not always be side-lined in favour of text-based training 

 

 a desire for training to be more interesting thus encouraging Members to 
participate more fully in any arranged training sessions/programmes. 

 
RESOLVED 
that having taken on board the views and comments from Members regarding 
future training methods and requirements, the review of the Member 
Development Strategy be undertaken through the Standards Informal Working 
Group over the next few months with a report back to Committee in due 
course. 
 

 

Page 9



 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 10



 

Report To: STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 8 DECEMBER 2021 

Heading: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder:  

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
The Member Development Strategy sets out a commitment from Ashfield District Council regarding 
training and development for Elected Members. It aims to provide guidance on how members will be 
supported with learning and development opportunities to develop the skills and knowledge 
necessary to undertake their roles as community leaders and representatives of the Council.  
 
The draft update has been reviewed at two informal meetings of the Standards Committee in 
August and November 2021. The objective of reviewing the Strategy was to ensure that it continued 
to meet the needs of Ashfield Members in carrying out their role as a Councillor. 
 
The draft Strategy update includes a focus on identifying the training needs of Members, ensuring 
that training is designed to enhance Members skills to carry out their role and clear evaluation 
methods both pre and post training. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to;  
 

 Consider the information contained in this report 

 Approve the Strategy update attached as Appendix A, 

 Recommend to Council for approval. 
 
  

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
This Strategy is designed to provide an overall framework for member development that reflects 
best practice, Members development needs and skills enhancement and effective evaualtion. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
Alternative Member development methods were considered as part of the two informal meetings. 
This included: 
 

 Member induction 

 Greater access to officers 

 1 on 1 training 
 
Member induction will be considered as part of a wider induction programme for 2023, greater 
access to officers and 1 on 1 training have resource and capacity implications that will continued to 
be monitored and reviewed when considering Member development. 
 

Detailed Information 
 
Ashfield District Council recognises that continuous m
[...]
ion Form 

 

To be completed by Councillor and returned to the Service Manager, Scrutiny & Democratic Services 

prior to the booking of any training / seminars / courses. This form is designed to help assess the 

added value of courses in carryuing out your role as a Councillor for both constituents and the 

Council. 

 

 

 

 

Course? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cost Of Course? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Position? 

 

 

Leader / Portfolio Holder / Chairman / Opposition / Scrutiny 

Member etc etc 

 

 

 

 

How will this course assist you in 

carrying out your Member role? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 

 

16 

 

 

 
 

 

 

How does this course contribute 

to the Councils priorities 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

Report To: STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 8 DECEMBER 2021 

Heading: USE OF RESOURCES POLICY 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to recommend the adoption of the draft Use of Resources Policy by 
Council as an appendix to the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee are recommended to: 
 

a. Recommend that Council adopt the Use of Resources Policy appended to this report as 
an appendix to the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

  

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
A Hearing Sub-Committee of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee recommended the 
adoption of a Members’ Use of Resources policy to provide clear guidance to Members regarding 
the appropriate use of Council resources.  

Alternative Options Considered 

 
Committee Members could consider any amendments to be made to the draft Use of Resources 
Policy. Committee Members could also consider not recommending the draft Use of Resources 
Policy to Council; however, this would be contrary to the previous recommendation of the Hearings 
Sub-Committee. 
[...]
 be used exclusively for the purposes of Council business or to enable 
Councillors to carry out their Councillor role. Failure to comply with the rules set out with the Use of 
Resources Policy is likely to result in a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 
The draft Use of Resources Policy has been considered at two informal meetings of the Standards 
and Personnel Appeals Committee with Members making suggestions on numerous aspects of the 
Policy, including: 
 

 Use of Council buildings and rooms 

Page 32



 Council issued clothing 

 Printing 

 Incoming and outgoing mail 

 What constitutes “Council Business” 
 
Members have suggested that the draft Use of Resources Policy should be appended to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct which has recently been reviewed, with an updated Code approved by 
Council.  
 
LGA GUIDANCE 
 
Guidance from the LGA has also been considered by Members during development of the draft Use 
of Resources Policy. Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct was published in July 2021 to accompany the Model Members’ Code of Conduct released 
by the LGA earlier in the year.  
 
Within the guidance, there is a section focused on use of resources, titled Misuse of Resources and 
Facilities, that has been used by Members to inform the development of the draft Use of Resources 
Policy. The guidance sets out the importance of adopting a use of resources policy, explaining what 
“resources of the local authority” means, what constitutes using resources “improperly or for political 
purposes”, and what a typical use of resources policy should cover. The guidance also offers a 
useful practical example of a councillor misusing resources.   
 
The guidance can be accessed through the following link: 
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-
code-conduct#misuse-of-resources-and-facilities-.  

Implications 

Corporate Plan: 

 
The Council will strive to ensure e
[...]
 

 

11. PRINTING 

 

11.1 Security passes enable Councillors to print, scan, and photocopy from the 

multi-function devices located around the Council Offices, including in the 

Members’ Room. These are the only printing facilities available. 

 

Page 41



 

 

11.2 Councillors should be economical in their use of print. 

 

11.3 Due to the costs associated with colour printing, Councillors should always 

print/copy in black and white unless colour is required to enable the document 

to be understood.  

 

11.4 Each Councillor has a monthly print limit of £10.  

 

12. BUSINESS CARDS 

 

12.1 Councillors can request a supply of 250 business cards through the Council’s 

Communications Team. 

 

13. CONFERENCES, SEMINARS AND TRAINING 

 

13.1 Attendance at conferences, seminars, and training events for which a fee is 

payable or which will incur mileage or subsistence claims must be approved in 

advance by the Service Manager – Scrutiny and Democratic Services in 

accordance with the Members Development Policy and Members’ Allowances 

Scheme. 

 

14. CLOTHING 

 

14.1 Members may occasionally be required to wear Council clothing such as 

Council branded coats, high visibility items, or other protective clothing when 

attending events or outside locations. In these circumstances, as set out within 

the Council’s Provision of Corporate Clothing and Personal Protective 

Equipment Policy: 

 

“Members will be provided with appropriate corporate clothing and PPE on an 

‘as needs’ basis as required by the particular circumstances and 

duties/functions being undertaken. All items of corporate clothing and PPE 

issued to Members shall be returned to the Council upon completion of the 

relevant duty/function.”  

 

14.2 Council branded clothing must not be worn for political campaigning or 

personal activities. Council branded clothing must only be worn at Council 

arranged events/photoshoots in relation to Council business.  

 

Page 42



 

Report To: STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 8 DECEMBER 2021 

Heading: ETHICAL GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee with 
updates on the following: 
 

 Politically Restricted Posts 

 Code of Conduct guidance documents 

 Gifts and Hospitality – revised guidance and reporting arrangements 

 Code of Conduct complaints 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the updates provided regarding the review of the Politically Restricted Posts 
list, the Code of Conduct documents and outstanding complaints; and 
 

2. Approve the revised Gifts and Hospitality guidance and declaration form and note 
the new reporting arrangements. 

 
  

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Update in respect of Gifts and Hospitality – relates to a best practice recommendation from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life – as part of ongoing work of the Committee.  
 
Politically restricted posts - to comply with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Code of Conduct complaints update - to reflect good practice. To enable Members to monitor the 
volume and progress of complaints. 

Alternative Options Considered 

 
Guidance relating to Gifts and Hospitality – there is a duty under the Code of Conduct to declare 
gifts and hospitality; it is good practice to assist Members when making decisions and declarations 
regarding gifts and hospitality by providing guidance. Members may consider amending the draft 
documents attached to the report.  
 
Politically restricted posts - none considered. The Council is under a duty to comply with the 
legislation and review the list regularly. 
 
Code of Conduct complaints update and update regarding Code of Conduct Guidance – none 
considered. The updates are for not
[...]
velop a Register on the Council’s Website.  

 Introduce quarterly reporting through Committee (albeit that Members were concerned this is 
disproportionate to the number of declarations made on an annual basis).  

 Produce a Guidance Note for Members (in line with the annual reminder). 
 
A revised declaration form for Gifts and Hospitality is attached to the report as Appendix 1 together 
with a revised Guidance for Members which is attached as Appendix 2. Declarations of gifts and 
hospitality can now be publicly reported through modern.gov. 
 
The revised declaration form and guidance has been developed alongside guidance released by 
the LGA in relation to registration of gifts, hospitality, and interests. In this guidance, the LGA sets 
out how declaring gifts and hospitality is a mechanism to protect councillors and the reputation of a 
local authority. Caution should be exercised when accepting any gifts or hospitality. The guidance 
expands on what hospitality means, how much detail should be included in a declaration, and what 
action to take if a gift or hospitality has not been accepted.  
 
No declarations of gifts and hospitality have been received since the last report to Committee in 
June; the last declaration was made in January 2020. 
 
Committee is asked to approve the revised Gifts and Hospitality Guidance and Form and to 
note the update regarding reporting arrangements.  
 
Code of Conduct Guidance  
 
The Local Government Association has recently published detailed guidance regarding the 
Members’ Model Code of Conduct. The full guidance document may found at:  
 
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-
code-conduct 
 
All Members were e-mailed a link to the guidance. Members of the Committee were given the 
opportunity to consider the guidance document at recent informal meetings of the Committee. 
Members endorsed the suggestion to create a series of guidance notes for Members, Officers
[...]
impact upon 
the workings of the Council. 
 
Without new legislation does not 
provide holistic response to the 
recommendation of the CSPL. 
 

Present Quarterly Complaint Monitoring reports to 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
 
Members received training regarding the Code of 
Conduct, their behaviours and roles and 
responsibilities as part of the induction in May 2019. In 
line with the Corporate Peer Challenge 
recommendation and the adoption of a new Code of 
Conduct at the AGM on 20 May 2021 further training 
will be organised. 
 
 

Page 47

mailto:r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY - MEMBERS 
 

NAME: 
 

I have been offered a gift/hospitality in excess of an estimated value of £50.00 (fifty pounds) 
and the details are as follows:- 
 

1. The gift/hospitality was offered by: 
 

 

2. The gift/hospitality was: 
 

 

3. the organisation/person has an interest in 
a permission or work from the Council as 
follows:- 
 

 

 
PLEASE NOW COMPLETE EITHER PART A OR PART B 

 
 

PART A 

I have accepted/intend to accept the offer which is in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct AND I have obtained the following certification from a senior officer within the 
Authority. 
 

Member’s Signature: Date: 
 

Certification by Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer or Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer’s Signature: 
 

Date: 

Designation: 
 

 
 

PART B 

I have decided to decline the offer made. 
 

Member’s Signature: Date: 
 

 
 
Please complete and submit the form to the Democratic Services Team as soon as possible 
following receipt of the offer. Once received and verified, details of the gift/hospitality (whether 
accepted or declined) will be entered into the central Gifts and Hospitality Register and published 
on your individual Councillor page on the Council’s website.  

Appendix 1

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance to Members: Gifts and Hospitality 
 
In accordance with the Council’s adopted Member Code of Conduct and if you 
should receive an offer of a gift or hospitality in excess of an estimated value of £50, 
you will need to complete a Gifts and Hospitality Form and submit it to the 
Democratic Services Team. 
 
There is obviously a delicate balance between acceptance and refusal of hospitality 
or tokens of goodwill on certain occasions.  A judgement must be made between 
causing offence by refusal and risking improper conduct by acceptance.   
 
Once you have decided whether to accept or decline the gift or hospitality you are 
required under the Code of Conduct to declare it and will need to obtain a Gifts and 
Hospitality Form from the Democratic Services Team (shown at Appendix A). 
 
Once the Form has been completed (either Part A or B), Members are asked to 
return it to the Democratic Services Team who will arrange for the form to be 
countersigned by the Monitoring Officer, the Chief Finance Officer or the Chief 
Executive. 
 
Once received and verified, details of the gift or hospitality (whether accepted or 
declined) will be entered onto the central Gifts and Hospitality Register and 
published on your individual Councillor page on the Council’s website.  
 
 
 

Appendix 2

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 3 
QUARTERLY UPDATE OF COMPLAINTS – AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 
 

REFERENCE 

DATE 
COMPLAINT 
RECEIVED 
BY 
MONITORING 
OFFICER 

COMPLAINANT 
TYPE 

COMPLAINT 
ABOUT A DISTRICT 
OR  
PARISH 
COUNCILLOR  

 
ALLEGED 
BREACH 

PROGRESS UPDATE OUTCOME 

ADC2019-
12 
 
 

14 June 2019 Public District Councillor 2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Draft report circulated to 
parties for comments. 
Responses received and 
being considered.  

 

ADC2020-
03 
 
 

26 June 2020 Public 
District 
Councillor 
 

District Councillor 2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.5 
Confidentiality 
 

Discuss
[...]
rder to assess. 

 

ADC2021-
12 

11 November 
2021 

Public District Councillor 
 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
Incorrect 
declaration of 
interest. 

Exploring potential to resolve 
this locally 

 

P
age 55



 

 

ADC2021-
13 

13 October 
2021 

Public District Councillor 
 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
Incorrect 
declaration of 
interest. 

Initial gathering of 
information underway – does 
not currently appear to be a 
breach of the Code. 

 

ADC2021-
14 

13 October 
2021 

Public District Councillor 
 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
Incorrect 
declaration of 
interest. 

Initial gathering of 
information underway - does 
not currently appear to be a 
breach of the Code. 

 

REFERENCE 

DATE 
COMPLAINT 
RECEIVED 
BY 
MONITORING 
OFFICER 

COMPLAINANT 
TYPE 

COMPLAINT 
ABOUT A DISTRICT 
OR  
PARISH 
COUNCILLOR  

 
ALLEGED 
BREACH 

PROGRESS UPDATE OUTCOME 

SPC2021-01 
 

 

11 January 
2021 

Public District Councillor 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Assessment underway  

 

  

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2021.
	4 Member Development Strategy Update.
	Enc. 1 for Member Development Strategy Update

	5 Use of Resources Policy.
	Enc. 1 for Use of Resources Policy

	6 Ethical Governance Update.
	Enc. 1 for Ethical Governance Update
	Enc. 2 for Ethical Governance Update
	Enc. 3 for Ethical Governance Update






Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman, 
David Martin (as substitute for Warren Nuttall) 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden, David Hennigan and 
Warren Nuttall. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

 
 
 

SP.6 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Chris Baron declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 
Agenda No. 6 (Ethical Governance Update). His interest arose from the fact 
that he was involved with a current standards complaint, as detailed in the 
Quarterly Update of Complaints attached to the report, that had yet to be 
resolved. 
 
 

SP.7 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2021, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

SP.8 Member Development Strategy Update 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the 
updated Member Development Strategy for approval.  Members were 
reminded that the draft Strategy had already been reviewed and considered at 
two informal meetings of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
held in August and November 2021. 
 
The Strategy was a concise document that identified the training needs of 
Members, thus ensuring that any individual or group training was facilitated to 
offer opportunities to enhance Members’ skills for carrying out their roles as 
Councillors. 
 
 



 

Members were aware that a pro-forma was available for them to complete 
(and submit to the Democratic Services team) at any time should any training 
needs be highlighted.   
 
A concern was raised that Members were often not informed of events/issues 
that were happening in their wards and that Cabinet Members were often 
hijacking events at the exclusion of the Ward Members who should be 
representing their communities. 
 
The Chairman also requested that the maximum 15 minutes allocated for 
debates on submitted petitions needed to be reviewed and the Director of 
Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) suggested that this could be 
done as part of the annual Constitution review undertaken during January-April 
each year.  Members were also reminded that they had the opportunity to give 
their views/suggestions on any changes to the Constitution as part of the 
annual review. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the updated Member Development Strategy, as presented, be agreed and 
recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 

SP.9 Use of Resources Policy 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report and asked Committee to 
consider the content of the draft Use of Resources Policy, as presented, and 
recommend adoption of the document by Council, as an appendix to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The draft Policy had already been extensively considered at a recent informal 
meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee and the 
suggested changes made by Members at that meeting had now been 
incorporated into the final draft document, appended to the report. 
 
Members briefly discussed the ongoing issue of Members wearing Council 
branded clothing during their attendance at events or outside locations and the 
requirement for any items to be returned to the Council after such use.  
Concerns were raised that the return of such items was often impracticable 
and unhygienic (i.e. protective footwear) and that Members often attended 
multiple events on a weekly basis and preferred to keep such items in their 
possession for ease of use. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Service Manager for Scrutiny and Democratic Services, in conjunction 

with the Service Manager for Risk and Emergency Planning, be requested 
to suitably amend the wording of Part 14 of the draft Use of Resources 
Policy to enable Members, in certain circumstances, to keep possession of 
Council branded items of clothing; 

 
 
 
 
 



 

b) as a result of (a) above and once amendments have been made to Part 14 
of the Use of Resources Policy, the draft document be electronically 
circulated to Committee Members for consideration and then re-submitted 
to the next Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee in March 2021, 
for final sign off and subsequent recommendation to Council. 

 
 

SP.10 Ethical Governance Update 
 

 (In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct as contained in the 
Council’s Constitution, Councillor Chris Baron had previously declared a Non-
Registrable Interests in relation to this item. His interest was such that he 
remained in the room and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
As part of the Ethical Governance framework, the Director of Legal and 
Governance (and Monitoring Officer) gave an update regarding the following: 
 
Politically Restricted Posts 
The Council’s HR Team had produced a new list of politically restricted posts 
which had been duly submitted to the Unions for their consideration and 
response.  The Unions had responded with queries regarding eight posts 
within the list and these were currently being considered.  They had also 
requested further discussions with officers so an update would be brought 
back to the Committee meeting in March 2022. 
 
Committee was also asked to note that employees were afforded the 
opportunity to query their inclusion on the list if they were of the belief that their 
positions did not influence policy or have any involvement with Members etc.  
 
Gifts and Hospitality 
The Scrutiny Research Officer advised that in accordance with best practice 
recommendations, a revised declaration form for Gifts and Hospitality including 
a revised Guidance for Members were now attached to the report for 
consideration and approval. 
 
Any declarations were now due to be publicly reported through the Council’s 
website (as managed by the ‘modern.gov’ software within Democratic 
Services) and a quarterly report would be presented to Committee for 
information. 
 
Members were also asked to note that no declarations of gifts or hospitality 
had been received since January 2020. 
 
Code of Conduct Guidance 
Following Council’s approval and adoption of the new Member Code of 
Conduct, a set of guidance notes would be compiled and circulated to 
Members accordingly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Members’ Complaints 
Five complaints had been completed since the last update with receipt of a 
further three new complaints.  In conjunction with the Service Manager for 
Scrutiny and Democratic Services, new complaints were now receiving a 
preliminary examination at an earlier stage to swiftly eliminate any complaints 
that were not legitimate.   
 
The processing of Member complaints had suffered over the last few months 
due to prolonged staff shortages within the Legal Team and there were three 
long-standing complaints that needed to now be finalised as a matter of 
priority. 
 
Members considered the list of complaints as presented and officers gave 
updates as required.  It was acknowledged that the new online form on the 
Council’s website for submitting Members’ complaints had allowed for more 
speedier processing and this was in conjunction with a wider review currently 
being undertaken regarding the Council’s general complaints process. 
 
It was hopeful that Member complaints would now be dealt with in a shorter 
timescale with any illegitimate or inappropriate complaints being filtered out or 
signposted at an earlier stage. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the updates provided regarding the review of the Politically Restricted 

Posts list, the Code of Conduct documents and outstanding complaints, be 
received and noted; 

 
b) the revised Gifts and Hospitality guidance and declaration form, as 

presented, be approved with the new reporting arrangements being duly 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.54 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


